

Voluntary Product Accessibility Template® (VPAT®)

Section 508 Edition

library.parenttv.com

Product Name	ParentTV Library
Product Version	Current (Web Application)
Product Description	ParentTV Library is an online streaming platform providing curated parenting and child development video content, expert series, and courses. Delivered as a web application accessible via modern browsers at library.parenttv.com .
Report Date	March 2026
Contact Information	ParentTV support@parenttv.com parenttv.com
VPAT Version	VPAT® 2.4 (Section 508 Edition)
Evaluation Methods	Evaluation conducted using automated accessibility testing tools (axe, WAVE), manual keyboard navigation testing, screen reader testing (NVDA + Chrome, VoiceOver + Safari), and independent technical accessibility review.

Applicable Standards / Guidelines

This report covers the degree to which the following accessibility standards/guidelines are supported:

Standard / Guideline	Included in Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.1	Level A — Yes Level AA — Yes Level AAA — No
Revised Section 508 Standards	Yes

Terms Used in This Report

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

Term	Definition
Supports	The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
Partially Supports	Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
Does Not Support	The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
Not Applicable	The criterion is not relevant to the product.
Not Evaluated	The product has not been evaluated against the criterion.

WCAG 2.1 Report — Web

Note: When reporting on conformance with WCAG 2.1 Success Criteria, the table below documents conformance with each of the 50 success criteria at Levels A and AA.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Criteria	Level	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content	A	Supports	Video thumbnails include descriptive alt text. Expert profile images include descriptive alt attributes.
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)	A	Supports	All prerecorded video content includes audio narration covering equivalent information.
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)	A	Supports	All prerecorded video content includes synchronized closed captions. Captions can be toggled via the video player controls.
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)	A	Not Applicable	Audio descriptions are available for select content. Expansion of audio description coverage is planned.
1.3.1 Info and Relationships	A	Partially Supports	Page structure uses semantic HTML5 elements (nav, main, header, footer). Form fields are associated with labels. Headings reflect document hierarchy.
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence	A	Supports	Content is presented in a logical reading order consistent with visual presentation.
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics	A	Not Applicable	Instructions do not rely solely on shape, color, size, or position.
1.4.1 Use of Color	A	Supports	Color is not used as the only visual means of conveying information.
1.4.2 Audio Control	A	Supports	Video player includes pause/stop controls. Videos do not autoplay with audio by default.
2.1.1 Keyboard	A	Supports	All functionality is operable via keyboard. Video player controls are keyboard accessible.
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap	A	Supports	Users can navigate away from all components using standard keyboard navigation.
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts	A	Supports	No single character key shortcuts are implemented without modifier keys.
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable	A	Not Applicable	Sessions can be extended when session timeout warnings appear.
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide	A	Supports	Moving or auto-updating content can be paused via the video player controls.
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold	A	Supports	No content flashes more than three times per second.
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks	A	Does Not Support	A skip navigation link is available to bypass repeated navigation blocks.

Criteria	Level	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.2 Page Titled	A	Supports	All pages have descriptive and unique title elements.
2.4.3 Focus Order	A	Supports	Focus order follows a logical sequence that preserves meaning and operability.
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)	A	Supports	Link text is descriptive or supplemented by context to convey the purpose of each link.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Criteria	Level	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live)	AA	Not Applicable	No live streaming content is offered on the platform.
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)	AA	Does Not Support	Audio descriptions are provided for key content. Full coverage across all video content is in progress.
1.3.4 Orientation	AA	Supports	Content is accessible in both portrait and landscape orientations.
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose	AA	Supports	Input fields use appropriate autocomplete attributes to identify purpose.
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)	AA	Supports	Text and interactive elements meet the 4.5:1 minimum contrast ratio. Large text meets 3:1 ratio.
1.4.4 Resize Text	AA	Supports	Text can be resized up to 200% without assistive technology and without loss of content or functionality.
1.4.5 Images of Text	AA	Supports	Text is rendered using actual text rather than images of text, with the exception of logotype.
1.4.10 Reflow	AA	Supports	Content reflows without horizontal scrolling at a width equivalent to 320 CSS pixels.
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast	AA	Supports	UI components and graphical objects meet the 3:1 contrast ratio against adjacent colors.
1.4.12 Text Spacing	AA	Supports	No loss of content or functionality occurs when text spacing is modified per the success criterion.
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus	AA	Supports	Tooltip content remains visible while hovered and can be dismissed without moving the pointer.
2.4.5 Multiple Ways	AA	Supports	Users can navigate the platform via the main navigation menu and a site-wide search function.
2.4.6 Headings and Labels	AA	Supports	Headings and labels are descriptive and accurately describe their content or purpose.
2.4.7 Focus Visible	AA	Supports	A visible focus indicator is displayed for all keyboard-operable interface components.
3.1.2 Language of Parts	AA	Supports	Changes in language within content are identified using lang attributes.
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation	AA	Supports	Navigation mechanisms are presented in the same relative order across pages.

Criteria	Level	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.2.4 Consistent Identification	AA	Supports	Components with the same functionality are identified consistently throughout the platform.
3.3.3 Error Suggestion	AA	Supports	Error messages provide specific suggestions to help users correct input.
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)	AA	Not Applicable	Account changes can be confirmed or cancelled before submission.
4.1.3 Status Messages	AA	Does not support	Status messages are programmatically determined through ARIA roles without receiving focus.

Revised Section 508 Report

The following tables document compliance with the Revised Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Hardware	Not Applicable	ParentTV Library is a web-based software platform. No hardware components are included.
Software (WCAG 2.1 Level A & AA)	Supports	The web platform conforms to WCAG 2.1 Level A and AA criteria as detailed in the WCAG table above.
Support Documentation & Services	Partially Supports	Help documentation is available in accessible HTML format. Support is available via email.
Authoring Tools	Not Applicable	End users do not author content using this platform.
Functional Performance Criteria	Supports	The platform supports use without vision (via screen reader), with limited vision (scalable text, high contrast), with limited color perception, without hearing (captions available), with limited manipulation (full keyboard access), and with limited reach or strength.

Legal Disclaimer

This Voluntary Product Accessibility Template (VPAT) is provided for informational purposes and represents ParentTV's good-faith assessment of the accessibility of library.parenttv.com at the time of this report. This document does not constitute a legal guarantee of conformance.

ParentTV is committed to ongoing accessibility improvements. Where criteria are noted as 'Partially Supports,' remediation plans are in progress. If you encounter accessibility barriers or have questions, please contact us at support@parenttv.com.

VPAT® is a registered trademark of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI). This document was prepared using the VPAT 2.4 WCAG Edition template.

Report prepared: March 2026